12 See appendix for reconciliation of financial measures from GAAP to non-GAAP.

(in millions, except %) Second Quarter 2024 Full Year 2024

Software Revenue  $   131.0 to  $   134.0  $   590.0 to  $   600.0
Growth Rate 4.5% 6.9% 7.3% 9.1%
Growth Rate - Constant Currency 6.7% 9.2% 8.3% 10.1%

Total Revenue  $   145.0  $   148.0  $   652.0  $   662.0
Growth Rate 2.7% 4.8% 6.4% 8.0%
Growth Rate - Constant Currency 4.7% 6.8% 7.5% 9.1%

Net (Loss) Income  $   (12.3)  $   (9.4)  $   23.2  $   30.9
Non-GAAP Net Income  $   12.7  $   15.0  $   109.9  $   115.9
Adjusted EBITDA  $   15.0  $   18.0  $   138.0  $   146.0
Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities  $   135.0  $   143.0
Free Cash Flow  $   124.0  $   132.0

© Altair Engineering Inc. Proprietary and Confidential. All rights reserved.

GAAP to NON-GAAP RECONCILIATIONS

© Altair Engineering Inc. Proprietary and Confidential. All rights reserved.

GAAP to Non-GAAP Reconciliations

14

($000's), except %'s
Q1 2023

As reported
Currency
changes

As adjusted for
constant currency As reported As reported

As adjusted for
constant currency

Software revenue 158.4$   1.5$   159.9$   149.6$   5.9% 6.9%
Total revenue 172.9$   1.6$   174.5$   166.0$   4.1% 5.1%
Billings 154.1$   0.8$   154.9$   163.5$   -5.7% -5.3%
Adjusted EBITDA 45.8$   1.3$   47.1$   43.1$   6.4% 9.5%

Q1 2024 Increase/(Decrease) %

© Altair Engineering Inc. Proprietary and Confidential. All rights reserved.

GAAP to Non-GAAP Reconciliations

15

($000's), except %'s
2021 2022 2023 2024

Net income (loss) (2,170)$   (11,626)$   (56,916)$   9,580$
Income tax expense 7,921   14,995   17,918   19,082
Stock-based compensation 27,832   53,515   88,334   79,419